

ITEM NO.25+44+46+47

COURT NO.1

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Writ Petition(s)(Criminal) No(s). 428/2020

CITIZENS FOR JUSTICE AND PEACE

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(IA No. 135049/2020 - EX-PARTE STAY IA No. 135052/2020 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT IA No. 26539/2021 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT IA No. 7691/2021 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION IA No.26535/2021 - STAY APPLICATION)

WITH

**W.P.(C) No. 40/2023 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.8306/2023-EX-PARTE STAY)**

**W.P.(CrI.) No. 14/2023 (PIL-W)
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.10891/2023-STAY APPLICATION)**

W.P.(C) No. 63/2022 (PIL-W)

**SLP(C) No. 22733/2022 (IV-C)
(IA No.193242/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT)**

**SLP(C) No. 19945-19946/2021 (III)
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. IA No. 189377/2022 - STAY APPLICATION)**

**T.P.(C) No. 199/2023 (XVI-A)
(FOR ADMISSION)**

Diary No 3670/2023

**W.P. (C) No 124/2023
(FOR ADMISSION)**

**W.P. (CrI) No 36/2023
(FOR ADMISSION and IA No 23571/2023 - Stay Application)**

Crl.A. No 1033-1034 of 2022

(IA No.46177/2019 - Application for filing the Petition without disclosing the Identity of the Petitioner/Respondent. IA No 46176/2019 - Exemption from filing O.T. and IA No 193843/2019 - Exemption from filing O.T.)

Date : 03-02-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

**CORAM : HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA**

**For Petitioner(s) Mr. Tushar Mehta, SG
Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AAG
Mr. D S Parmar, AAG
Mr. Bharat Singh, AAG
Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR
Mr. Sandeep Sharma, Adv.**

**Mr. Arvind Datar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Bhatia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ashwini Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Kumar Dubey, AOR
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar Balian, Adv.**

**Ms. Indira Jaising, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Nupur Kumar, AOR
Mr. Paras Nath Singh, Adv.
Mr. Rohin Bhatt, Adv.**

**Mr. Chander Uday Singh, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Srishti Agnihotri, AOR
Mr. Amjid Maqbool, Adv.
Ms. Viddhusshi Shandilya, Adv.
Mr. Zubin John, Adv.
Ms. Bidya Mohanty, Adv.
Ms. Sanjana Grace Thomas, Adv.
Ms. Mantika Vohra, Adv.**

**Mr. Ejaz Maqbool, AOR
Mr. Shahid Nadeem, Adv.
Mr. Mujahid Ahmed, Adv.
Mr. Saif Zia, Adv.**

Mr. Tushar Mehta, Solicitor General

Ms. Manisha Lavkumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajat Nair, Adv.
Mr. Kanu Agrawal, Adv.
Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR
Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M.R. Shamshad, AOR
Mr. Arijit Sarkar, Adv.
Mr. Niaz A Farooqui, Adv.
Ms. Nabeela Jamil Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Parikh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abhimanue Shrestha, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Bhatia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Vikas Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Ashwini Upadhyay, Adv.
Mr. Ashwani Dubey, AOR
Mr. Kiran Pandey, Adv.

Dr. Joseph Aristotle S., AOR
Mr. Sanbha Rumnong, Adv.
Mr. Jaiwant Patankar, Adv.
Ms. Lija John, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Dushyant Dave, Adv.
Mr. Siju Thomas, Adv.
Ms. Lija M. John, Adv.
Mr. Akshat Malpani, Adv.
Ms. Ayushi Gaur, Adv.
Mr. Masoom Raj Singh, Adv.
Ms. Sonali Raghuvanshi, Adv.
Mr. Anas Tanwir, AOR

Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
Mr. M.R. Shamshad, AOR
Mr. Arijit Sarkar, Adv.
Mr. Niaz A Forooqui, Adv.
Ms. Nabeela Jamil, Adv.

Ms. Garima Prashad, Sr. A.A.G.
Mr. Sharan Dev Singh Thakur, A.A.G.
Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR
Mr. Adit Jayeshbhai Shah, Adv.

Ms. Vanshaja Shukla, AOR
Mr. Abhishek Chatterjee, Adv.

Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, AOR
Mr. Anup Kumar Rattan Ag, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Abhinav Mukerji, A.A.G.
Mr. Akshay C Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. J Sai Deepak, Adv.
Mr. Kaustubh Shukla, AOR

Shri. Gaichangpou Gangmei, AOR
Mr. Arjun D. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Yashvir Kumar, Adv.

Ms. K. Enatoli Sema, AOR
Ms. Limayinla Jamir, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar Singh, Adv.
Ms. Chubalemla Chang, Adv.
Mr. Prang Newmai, Adv.

Mr. J Sai Deepak, Adv.
Mr. Kaustubh Shukla, AOR

Mr. Abhimanyu Tewari, AOR
Ms. Eliza Barr, Adv.

Mr. Santosh Paul, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Sanbha Rumnong, Adv.
Mr. Jaiwant Patnakar, Adv.
Mr. M.f.philip, Adv.
Ms. Purnima Krishna, AOR

Mr. Sharan Dev Thakur, A.A.G.
Mr. Sarvesh Singh Baghel, AOR

Mr. Sanjay R Hegde, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Adeel Ahmed, AOR
Mr. Raja Chatterjee, Adv.
Mr. Piyush Sachdev, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Pathak, Adv.
Mr. Md Sharuk Ali, Adv.
Mr. Raghav Gupta, Adv.

Mr. V. K. Shukla, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR

Ms. Nishu Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Kiran Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Prabhakar Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Sandhya Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Aruneshwar Gupta, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Aditya Sharma, AOR

Mr. Manoj V George, Adv.
Mr. Vignesh, Adv.
Mr. Aakarsh Kamra, AOR

Mr. Bijan Kumar Ghosh, AOR

Dr. Ap Singh, Adv.
Mr. Sadashiv, AOR
Mr. Vp Singh, Adv.
Ms. Richa Singh, Adv.
Ms. Geeta Chauhan, Adv.
Ms. Pratima Rani, Adv.
Mr. Sharwan Kumar Goyal, Adv.

Ms. Priya Aristotle, AOR

Mr. Anas Tanwir, AOR

Ms. Meenakshi Arora, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Dhiraj Abraham Philip, AOR

Mr. V. K. Shukla, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rakesh Mishra, AOR
Ms. Nishu Gupta, Adv.
Ms. Kiran Pandey, Adv.
Mr. Prabhakar Srivastava, Adv.
Ms. Sandhya Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, AOR
Mr. Ashutosh Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Ashutosh Shukla, Adv.
Mrs. Rajshri Dubey, Adv.
Mr. Amit P Shahi, Adv.
Mr. Manish Dhingra, Adv.
Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Gagandmeet Singh Sachdeva, Adv.

Ms. Ramya Khanna, Adv.

Ms. Akriti Chaubey , AOR
Mr. Huzefa Ahmadi, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Shahrukh Alam, Adv.
Ms. Akriti Chaubey, Adv.
Mr. Shantanu Singh, Adv.

Ms. Sumita Hazarika, AOR
Mr. C.U. Singh, Sr. Adv.

Mr. A D N Rao, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Charudatta Vijayrao Mahindrakar, AOR
Mr. Rahul Mishra, Adv.
Mr. D Shiva Shakar, Adv.

Mr. Sunny Choudhary, AOR

Mr. Nirmal Kumar Ambastha, AOR
Ms. Ashmita Bisarya, Adv.

Mr. Vinay Kr Garg, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Atulesh Kumar, AOR
Mr. K S Rekhi, Adv.
Mr. Prav Garg, Adv.
Mr. Pawas Kulshreshtha, Adv.

Mr. Syed Mehdi Imam, AOR
Mr. Mohd Parvez Dabas, Adv.
Mr. Uzmi Jamil Husain, Adv.
Mr. Tabrez Ahmad, Adv.
Mrs. Shamama Anis, Adv.

Ms. Vrinda Grover, Adv.
Mr. Soutik Banerjee, Adv.
Ms. Devika Tulsiani, Adv.
Ms. Mannat Tipnis, Adv.
Mr. Aakarsh Kamra, AOR

Mr. Abhimanue Shrestha, AOR

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arpit Parkash, Adv.
Mr. Vikalp Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Kshiti Nim, Adv.
Ms. Shubhangi Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. Milind Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Writ Petition (C) Nos 40 and 124 of 2023, Writ Petition (Crl) No 14 and 36 of 2023, Transfer Petition (C) No 199 of 2023 and Transfer Petition (C) Diary No 3670 of 2023

- 1 Issue notice.
- 2 Counter affidavit by the State Governments be filed within a period of three weeks.
- 3 Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
- 4 Mr Arvind Datar, senior counsel appearing on behalf of the Petitioner in Writ Petition (Civil) No 63 of 2022 seeks to withdraw the Additional Affidavit (i.e. IA No 181125/2022 - Application for Directions filed on 23 November 2022). The Additional Affidavit is permitted to be withdrawn.
- 5 List the Writ Petitions, Transfer Petitions, Special Leave Petitions and the Criminal Appeal on 17 March 2023.

(GULSHAN KUMAR ARORA)
AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ KUMARI GAUR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR